Council Meeting of
QOctober 12, 2010

Honorable Mayor and Members
of the City Council

City Hall

Torrance, California

Members of the Council:

Subject: Finance — September/October Budget Revisions to Revenue and Expenditures
for the 2010-11 fiscal year operating budget.

RECOMMENDATION

Recommendation of the City Manager and the Finance Director that Council accept the City
Manager's budget proposal, receive public input, and revise or amend to rebalance the revenues and
expenditures for the 2010-11 fiscal year operating budget.

BACKGROUND/ANALYSIS

The City Manager respectfully transmits his proposed revisions to the 2010-11 fiscal year operating
budget to the City Council. This budget is now the City Council’s and may be revised and amended
as directed by Your Honorable Body.

The City has projected a budget shortfall for the current 2010-11 fiscal year of $5.5 million. This is
primarily due to revenues falling short of budget estimates for the prior fiscal year (2009-10) by an
additional $5.9 million. The $5.5 million shortfall was evident as the fiscal year ended and all year-end
accounts were closed out. The 2009-10 fiscal year was economically challenging for all, including
local government. While the core revenues of the City’s General Fund were within 2% of budget
projections, the forecast for the non-core revenue categories were too optimistic. Core revenues are
property, sales, and utility users taxes which account for about 70% of the General Fund.
Historically, the non-core revenues (business license tax, occupancy tax, investment earnings and
miscellaneous revenues) generally offset each other at year-end with some revenues exceeding
budget and others coming in below budget. This past year, however, substantially all revenues were
below budget. (Attachment B)

Before you tonight are the City Manager's proposed modifications and revisions to the 2010-11 fiscal
year operating budget (the budget Your Honorable Body approved on June 15, 2010) to bring it back
into balance. Since the City is required to have a balanced budget, certain budget modifications are
required immediately to ensure the City maintains a balanced budget for the remainder of the current
2010-11 fiscal year (Attachment A — Budget Summary). The majority of economic forecasts project
the economy will improve, albeit slowly, over time and most likely will not have an immediate material
impact affecting the remainder of this fiscal year. Staff makes this assertion because included as part
of the strategy to balance the current fiscal year is the assumption that revenues will rebound by $1.8
mitlion by June 2012,

The modifications before you include difficult choices, including a series of vacant position reductions.
The City Manager recommends re-balancing the budget by making the following intemal adjustments,
program modifications and reductions in positions, all of which have the least negative impact to
programs and services:

12A



¢ Internal adjustments $2,191,500
e Program Modifications $48,000

* Reductions in Positions $2,781,000
+ One-Time Modifications $593,000

INTERNAL ADJUSTMENTS - $2,191,500

e The internal adjustments being recommended include the deferral of certain budgeted reserve
increases. The Finance Director believes that in light of the current economic climate, these
deferrals are reasonable with the commitment to address these reserve requirements in future

budgets.
Gas Tax $200,000
Self Insurance $200,000
Parks & Recreation Enterprise Fund $250,000
Retiree Health $1,000,000
Tax Revenue Anticipation Notes (TRAN) $500,000
i(j;lmsi::;ag::#e Communities Planning and $41.500
Total 2,191,500

e Gas Tax - Increase the transfer of Gas Tax funds to the City

o The current annual transfer is $840,000 and is used for street maintenance and repair
rather than reconstruction or new construction. The City Manager proposes to
increase the transfer by $200,000 to $1,040,000. The original $840,000 transfer has
not changed since before 1990-91 fiscal year.

¢ Self Insurance - Decrease the transfer to Self Insurance by $200,000 to 2007-08 levels.

o Parks & Recreation Enterprise Fund - Decrease City subsidy by $250,000

o A market survey was recently conducted and found that the City’s fees were below the
neighboring market average. The above adjustment brings the City fees closer to the
market average by decreasing the current City subsidy by $250,000. The Community
Services Director under the supervision and control of the City Manager has the



3

authority to establish fees for all classes, events, and activities sponsored by the
Community Services Department. See Attachment C

Retiree Health - Deferring the additional transfer of funds by $1,000,000

o In 2007-08 the City began funding retiree health benefits on an actuarial basis rather
than on a cash basis. The change in funding, though not required, is consistent with
the City’s fiscally conservative approach.

Tax Revenue Anticipation Notes (TRAN) - Realize the full amount of savings from the City’'s
annual Tax Revenue Anticipation Notes (TRAN) transaction by $500,000

o The City has issued TRAN's for the last four years. Eamings on the TRAN’s for this
fiscal year are projected to be $1,000,000. Originally the TRAN proceeds were slated
to fund capital projects and/or funding of reserves. This will dedicate all of the TRAN
proceeds to funding operations.

Sustainable Communities Planning and Incentives Grant

o Use grant to offset salaries by $41,500 for two years (two-year grant savings over three
years). Note: Grant has been submitted awaiting decision.

PROGRAM MODIFICATIONS - $48.000

Also being recommended is one program modification to delete 16 of the 32 Sunday library
services during the schoo! year which directly impacts the hours of service to our citizens.
Back in June when the budget was adopted, staff listed as an “alternate” proposal the deletion
of all of the Sunday library services.

REDUCTIONS IN POSITIONS - $2,781,000

Given the economic uncertainty at the end of last fiscal year, the City Manager was cautious in
filling vacancies. Since July, the City Manager has been deferring any non-safety position
appointments to provide the City Council maximum flexibility in making budget modifications
given the current economic climate and its impact on City revenues. No current permanent
employee will be out of employment because of the reduction in budgeted positions. The
deletion of vacant positions is consistent with past Council policy.

While the proposed reductions rely on available vacancies to avoid employee layoffs, it does
limit the options available to rebalance the rest of the budget. The budget modification
recommendations for consideration meet the no layoff policy and have the least impact upon
the services available to the citizens of the community. The City Manager must emphasize
that none of these budget reductions are desirable. All will result in diminished levels of
service to the community or to the internal departmental operations of the City. These
reductions are judged to be the most viable at this time with the least adverse impact on
residents and employees.



4

¢ One of the major projected budget impacts related to our current fiscal year is upcoming
contractual wage adjustments for police and fire safety personnel due in January of 2011.
These wage increases were included in collective bargaining agreements which were
negotiated in late 2008 with an expiration term of December 31, 2011. The final compensation
adjustment is the last element of those agreements. When the safety packages were
determined, the City’s projected revenues reflected a pre-recession economy but were not met
because of the prolonged recession. To alleviate the impact of the upcoming wage
adjustment, the City Manager explored with each of the effected employee organizations the
possibility of deferring these increases by six months until July 2011 to provide short term
relief for this fiscal year. No agreement was reached, therefore the required increase in
expenditures remain in the current budget. The City Manager is recommending budget
expenditure reductions to offset these contractually required compensation adjustments.

Proposed on-going position reductions and modifications to baiance Fiscal Year 2010-11, inclusive of
negotiated wage contracts, are as follows:

Annual

Positions .
Savings

' 'Employee Group ' ’ Comments

Non-Safety Department Reductions

1.0 Buyer $90,000 TPSA Vacant
1.0 Intern (CM's Office) $40,000 Non- Vacant
) ’ Represented
2 positions from Public
3.0 Maintenance Workers $195000 | TME-AFSCME | YWorks, and 1 position from
CS Park Services (requires
transfer of 1 employee to PW)
2.0 Typist Clerk (Park Services &
Rideshare/HR) — See Attachment D $127,800 TCEA Vacant
1.0 Deputy City Attorney Il — See $175.000 Executive Vacant
Attachment E
1.0 Legal Secretary $89,000 TCEA Vacant
1.0 Public Works Supervisor Downgrade to Lead
(Streetscape) $40,000 . TPSA Maintenance Worker
. . . Vacant, requires function
1.0 Associate Engineer (PW) $160,000 Engineers .
realignment
Fire Department Reductions — See Attachment F
1.0 Operations Specialist $178,500 TFFA Vacant
3.0 Engineers (Air & Lighting) $645,000 TFFA 1 vacancy, 2 through attrtion

Police Department Reductions — See Attachment G




5

1.0 Public Safety Dispatch Supervisor $115,500 TPSA i Vacant
1.0 Secretary $76,900 TCEA Vacant
1.0 Services Officer $87,500 TME Vacant

Positions de-funded, pending possible reinstatement through conversions (subject to meet & confer)

4.0 Police Officers $760,000 TPOA Vacant

« The City Manager has attached the entire list of vacant positions and total annual
compensation amount including benefits. The list may be utilized to explore options if the City
Council desires to modify the recommended position reductions as submitted by the City
Manager. (Attachment H)

One-Time Modifications - $593.000

Another balancing alternative option that the City Manager explored with all employee organizations
was the possibility of suspending the future accrual of a shift of vacation time prorated over the
remaining pay periods of this fiscal year. The proposed vacation accrual reduction is a one-time
adjustment with limited impact to an employee’s overall compensation. Discussions have been had
general employee and safety employee organizations but no agreement has been achieved at this
time. Therefore, the City Manager has included a set of contingency budget reductions which is
recommended to be in place so as to equal dollar amounts required which could be offset if
agreement were reached.

General Employees (hold positions vacant)
o Accountant
o Custodian
o Maintenance Worker (PW)
o Accountant

Fire (Hold position vacant)
o Fire Prevention Specialist

Police
o Captain Promotion — delay by three (3) months
o Lieutenant Promotion — delay by four (4) months

The following is a summary of recurring expenditure reductions and one-time expenditure
reductions by employee category:

Total Recurring One-time
General $1,173,500 $ 883,500 $290,000
Police 1,233,000 1,050,000 $183,000

Fire 902,000 750,000 $152,000



These recommendations once approved will achieve a balanced budget as of this date. The Finance
Director will be monitoring closely all revenue elements and will provide the City Council with monthly
information on our budget status. The City will be conducting its quarterly review with the Council’'s
Finance and Governmental Operations Committee in November and each quarter thereafter.

It is requested that the City Council receive input, review the recommended budget revisions, and
concur or modify this document. Any revisions made by Your Honorable Body will be incorporated
into the City’s operating budget for the 2010-11 fiscal year.

Respectfully submitted,

LeRoy J. Jagkson
City Manager.

—

Attachments:

A: Budget Summary

B: Revenue Revisions

C: Community Services Class Fee Increases
D: Park Services Clerical Job Duties

E: Note from City Attorney

F: Note from Fire Chief

G: Note from Police Chief

H: Vacancy List



Attachment A

000206
000°'c€T‘L
00S‘€LLL
000°8Y
0051612

000°8¥5°S$

00/ 'Lyl

00S'€LL’L lejol
000}/ | Juelsissy Aueiqi o'l
000'G9 (SHJOANA 211gNd) JOYIOAN BoUBUBIUIBIN O L
006°19 uelpoIsny 0’|
00/°L01 JUBJUNO2DY O’ |
000°062 sinoy g Aq |eni22y UOIJBIRA JO UOINP3IY 3y} Buipuad pjoH Aerodwa )
005°c88 lejoigqng
000°09} (SYIOAA 211QNd ) Joaulbu] 91eo0ssyY 0|
000'0¥ J9XI0N\ SoUBUSUIRN pEST 0} JosIAIedNg SHIOAA dlignd | apelbumo
008'/¢l (a1eysapry 9 sa21AI8g Yied) Y910 1sidAL 0°'Z
000'S61} SI9)IONN DoUBUBUIBIA O'C
000°0¥ (22130 sebeuep A1) ulau| o'}
000°06 1RAng oy
000°68 Kieyo100g [eba 0’|
‘ (seo1n8s 10B43U0D 104 00E'SES SSa)) || Aeuwiony Ao Aindaq oL

SUOIEIYIPO JOBUOY JO/pue SUoRINPaY Uonisod adkojdwz jeseuas-- 5 dnois

jejol

Am>mnc:m Nm %o So g} Ajuaund) sAepung |le 8s0|D) — SInoH Alelqi]
sebueys weiboid ~ g dnoi

Joqe-uoN

005161 1ejol
00S'L¥ (sieak ¢ 1on0 sbuines juelb Jeah om]) sieak
OM]} 10} SBlIB[ES }9SHO 0} JUBIS) SDAIJU3DU| pue Buluue|d Saiunwwo) a|geuleisng asn
000'00S (sbuines jo junowe ||nj azijeal ‘'sajoN uonedionuy anuaAdy Xe ) NvY L
000°0G¢ uononpay Apisgng pun4 asudiajug uonjealoay B SHled
000°00¢ (Joysuel) pun4 |el1aUa9) asealdap) 9oUeINsU| J|9S
000002 (pun4 [BJBUSS) 0} Ul J9}SUBI] 3SEAIOUI) XB| SBD)
000°000°} uonoNpay uoiRNguUIuo) yljesH aalay

_sediMas pue weiBoud of soeduwii aneBaU Jses) UM Sjuswald =y dnois

<moOoouw

}obue ]




000‘0Z1 |elo]
000°02! (1102 '0€ dunr ybnouyy punjun) }sijeroads UoRUBARId Bl
sinoy 9z} Aq [eniooy uoieoseA JO UoldNpay
000'S¥9 1ejol
: do| pue buiye)s Juejsuod Joj pazijin aq jiim suoysod pejjy ApuaLind ayj Jo z :31ON
000°'6¥9 sleak ¢ 1ano uonuyie ybnoiyy pansiyoe - s1aauibul 0'¢
syjuow 9 Aq asiey all4 jo Aejag
00S‘8.1 lejol
005'8/1 (Aoueoen 44 19A02 0}) 1sienadg sdQo
sSuoIdNPaY uoiISod
000206 1ejol
000251 sinoy 6 AQg [BNJDOY UOHEDJEBA JO UOIIONPaY
000°‘0EY (%¢€) o@sied |10z "uer buipun4
000°02¢ suoneoIpo 196png 1daq o114
jobel] jabpng

( 8114 = SuoReayipo

; BIUOD 10/pue suononpay jusuiedsq Ajsjes aiqnd- 3 dnois

000°c8l lejol
000'v6 syjuow () Jnoy Ag uonjowoud jueusinai] Q'L AejaQ
00068 syjuow (g) @31y} Aq uonjowoud uieyde) o' AejeQq
(awi]-auQ) sinoy g Aq |eniooy UOIJBIBA JO UOIIONPaY
000'092 lejo]
000'09/ suonisod sjeulw|s - $1921Q 32110d 0t
syjuow g Aq asiey ad jo Aejeqg
000°‘vLE 1ejol
000'v¢ SWIUBAQ 101}SIQ |00YOS paljiun 92Uelio |
005°/8 1901130 S92IAI3S O}
00022 Aieja1093 0')
005Gl Josiniadng yojedsiq Ayases oliqnd 07
suonoNpay uonisod
000°€€2C‘L jejol
000°c8L sinoy g AQ |Bnio0y UOIJBOBA 4O UOONPaY
000°0€2 (%G'€) asted | |0z "uer Buipung
000°'0Z¢ suoljeolipo|\ 12bpng ‘jdaQ 921j0d
jobie] 38bpng

21O 19E41UOY Jojpue suondnpay yuatiedaq Aiajes dliqnd- g dnoio




Attachment B

02e'sLL'85L § ZLS'v8L'6L %G66 %9Th T.SPIS0Z ¢ 886'8L9'0T (899'2¥5'S) ¢ 005'0L8'Z9L $ 89L'85E'89L  $
655'98Y'0L  ¥S9'GL0'T %EG6  %Z9L 80L0G8'} 505'2v6'} (668°0LY) $ 005'9zp' 41 66€268°LL
986'v29°T 0z.'88. %689  %0GL 66L66C Sey'sey (LzL'9vv'l)  $ 000°000°C 1TL'9vb's
SLL'LLL'6L L6Y'LL0'Y %L66  %LGE 99Y'09Z'S & 9ELL0E'S 616'LpE $ 0000vZ¥L & 180TEWL S
- $
yOZ'e6Z'SeL $ 259'20E'T %Y L0l %L6  gagicll'e, ¢ zze'eee'zh $ (L96'/€0°W) $ 000WK9'VEL  § 1L96'189'8EL  $
8L1'v0L 9128 %870l %08l 2Z0'9Yl 8626€1 0/8'vLL $ 000018 0€1'5€9
9e2'00p'9 551661 %ZS8  %TE  ¥6S'8ET 000082 (062'62L°L)  $ 000'00%'Z 062'625'8
€20'LYS'Y €28, %Y'SL %P0 $T9'Te 000°0€ (L08'0€0°L) & 000°00V'S L08'0E%'9
182'899', p12'681 %S YOL %TT  VLLELL ££2'991 (612'685) $ 000'006'L 6126878
820'001'28 206y’ %ZT6 %6'SL TGL'L68'S 819'/8€'9 €18'65¢ $ 000'000°2€ /81'0v9'9€
Tre'8rLL 15026} %yE8 %Gl €28'P0C 189'S%T (826'71) $ 000'05€'} 826'79¢"L
052'999'2 - %00 %00 - - 00v'882 $ 000'V8S'8 009562,
9€9'€0L'ST  2ES'EOV'Y %96LL %06l V8L LEG'Y 8LE'ETL'Y (995'01L%) $ 000'000'9Z 995°01v'9e
966'916 0Z'68 %589 %IVl Y868 88661 (000') $ 000009 000409
TR T AN %00 %00 - - (58'955) $ 000'020°L1 G/8'929'LL
10L'22'8T $ BYEVLGL %886 %0S Tre6LyL  $ 0TLIEV') (65€'529°'L)  $ 000'0€6'8Z & 6SE'SSL'0E  $
01-6002 01-6002 Jeuoseas |enuuy LL-0L02 L1-0L02 UoISiADY L1-0L02 LL-0L02
s|enjoy s|enjoy 109, Jo 9, s|enjoy 196png 1obpng jobpng 196png
pu3 Jeap |eosiy aLa aLA Jeuoseag fenuuy paidopy
pasiray

0T0Z Pue TTOZ 4e3A |edsly 10} S|ENIIY QLA YHm [esodoud 198png pasinay
SONUBA3Y pun4 |eIdUdD

Sanuanay B0
3aNUaAaY Jaylo
sbuiules Jusw)sanuy|

Su| Jajsuel | g nal u

sanuanay xe| |ejo|
soxe] 1a4i0

xe | AouednooQ

Xe| asiyouel

Xe| asuadi] ssauisng
xe| slasn Aunn

4VSd Xel sajeg

dij4 xe| sajeg

Soxe| a5 pue sajes
xe| lajsuel] ‘doid [eay
dems 41/

soxe | Auadold
ISONUJADY Xe]



At
0 tachment C

CITY OF TORRANCE

INTEROFFICE COMMUNICATION

DATE: September 30, 2010
TO: ARAM CHAPARYAN, ASSISTANT TO THE CITY MANAGER
FROM: JOHN JONES, COMMUNITY SERVICES DIRECTOR
SUBJECT: September Budget Revise—Fee Increases

During 2009-2010, the Community Services Department conducted a broad market rate
analysis of all recreational and cultural fees at the local and regional levels. The study
determined that there were instances in which the City of Torrance's programs and
classes were being offered below the average market rate compared to programs and
classes offered by neighboring cities, cities of similar size, non-profit and for-profit
agencies.

The Department proposes to increase revenue by an additional $250,000 over four
quarters through class and program fee adjustments. It is the goal of the department
that these proposed fee increases bring our fees in certain programs and classes up to
the average market rate and close the gap in other programs and class areas that are
well below the average market rate.

Fee increases to discretionary programs are not a long term solution to budget deficits.
However, the increases allow the City to recover direct and some indirect costs and
lessen the General Fund subsidy for its recreational and cultural programming. The fee
increases for classes and some programs will begin with the Winter “Seasons Guide”
available in November with classes starting in January 2011. Other fee based activities
will be modified and implemented upon Council approval. The Department has forecast
its anticipated revenue for six months as the fee increases are taking place midway
through the year. It is anticipated that over 12 months the Community Services
Department will meet the $250,000 goal.

During this fiscal year, the Recreation Services Division plans to raise approximately
$103,000 through a mixture of class and activity/attendance fee increases. Some
examples are:

Activity Current Fee Proposed Fee | Market Rate
Sea Aire Golf Youth $4.00 Youth $6.00 Youth $7.00
(round of 9 holes) Senior $4.00 Senior $8.00 | Senior $10.00
Adult $6.00 Adult $10.00 | Adult $13.00
After school Club $30/week $33/week $54/week
Community Gardens (Lago Seco) $45/yr $48/yr $48/yr
Community Gardens (Columbia) $35/yr $45/yr $48/yr




11

The market rate study showed that some of the classes offered by the Cultural Services
Division are lower than in neighboring cities. The Division has been increasing fees to
cover increased room rental costs and feels that they cannot raise prices to the market
rate this year. Staff has brought the current fees as close to the market rate as possible
and will continue to monitor these classes to see if there are any negative impacts.
During this fiscal year, the Cultural Services Division plans to raise approximately
$66,000 through a mixture of class fee increases. Some examples are:

Activity Current Fee Proposed Fee | Market Rate
Family Fun Time-Youth $82 $88 $94
Early Childhood Ed $229 236 $258
Beg Guitar $61 $78 $95
Beg Yoga-Adult $54 $62 $79
Beg/Int Ceramics-Adult $120 $132 $132

Last year the non-resident fees were raised from $10 to $20 and costs for non-
residents will rise again in proportion to the resident class fee increases. Though an
increase in revenue was achieved by raising the non resident fees, a 14% reduction in
non-resident registrations has occurred over the past year. Staff will continue to
monitor this issue and may need to bring this item back to City Council at a later time. It
is believed that total registrations by both resident and non-residents will decrease due
to the fee increases. This may impact the ability of classes to meet minimum
registration guidelines resulting in fewer classes offered to the public. The Community
Services Department will be closely monitoring the situation and evaluating the impacts
on a class by class basis.

In addition, Staff will also be exploring ways to modify the current contract class
agreements to increase the City’s share or contract class revenue.

y,\?wi b &cvi A,»(,.&,.ﬂ,“'wf -

’ *ﬁ s,
ONES
COMM‘“U”NITY SEB&}VICES DIRECTOR




12

655°2¥13 188263 (9%01) 8234 JayBiH 0} @NQ SUBW{|0IUT U] B3Se3I33( 2iGISSOd Y Mm SNUdAY
66€°8514 anuaAay pajoelold SYIUOW Z}
6LZ°C0LS ieaj |enied peioeloid snuanay )
009% i 0098 moans
0098 313 diysiequialy gniD B190S §IVd {swieibosd onnadesay) spazN [eioedg
£o'1% 63 {moians — ‘ ] ]
£68% ers (3% 18d any) s@3- 10id [enuuy uapIes) 0085 obe
052°13 -I s - K350 aay) 5997 101d jenuuy UspiES; BIQUIRI0D
T T :\\ - sUspreg Apunwiio)
961L¥$ 1E1ies jeloigng i B ThO UBIS % Ul UBIS IBIpoiena)
S61°ipS (2% qnid [0040S JBYY wesBoid jocyasioyy
V13 H 00¥'18 Eio1ans ~ ]
0018 53 [EAIUIED) USOMOL(BH UBBMO|IEH .
T -7 SJUBAT [eroads
| 000'G6% 62°198 eI0gng _
000'61$ ) ¥58 SI0ILBG 104 {Mocq 1ad | 1) »oog ssed wWnoasid -
000°0¥$ ~ 01 {pio 5:K gp-g1) sunpy
000°02$ i 23 {pic sk 0g Jsac) siomesg
400028 9% _ {pio siA §{ t8pun} yInoA T3oF jo punci 204y &) s3] susag -
sweabold 8%IN0) 05 8y €98
s 00728 101Gng B i
03573 0% 5618 wes] Wimg SWweiboid SHendy UINoA -
00028 0548 % B - Mg de Joues {Unms 1ad uosiad jed 99) UCISSRUDE)
i 000°Z% 0618 €3 . o wmg deq ynpy sweiBoug SRENDY ¥pY -
000'z8 0023 z$ {wimg ooy UadQ) UoISSILIPY JoIUsS B
0002 - T 00Z8 7 T ss - {wimg oAy usC()) UCISSIUPY WNPY " {wiws 18d uosiad Jad 29 uoisSiupe]
B 00678 005S R {wwmg ey Usdp) LOISSILPY UINOA weBolg [ Wwmg o8y usdg, -
o - sonenby |
95B9I0U| 2NUTADY JEIA HIR4 {1zA01ddy pounod uoing saseaou) 034 przodoud IRYN WYHDOHINOSSIVSSYID IONYHYOL AYHOOILIVI SSVID 10 WVHOO UL
9SEOIOU| BNUBADY JBI A [ERIES

enNuaAay JRUCPIPPY pue

SIOYVHOI PUB §334 L1-040Z Ad d3S0dOud

NOTSIAIQ NOLLYZN Y
qQ $82jAl0g A o]
eoumno | jo AYs




13

oLoz/zio1

Zza'sLl3 L18'65% $06'6Z3 (%01) S934 48YyBiH 0} 8n(] SJusW{0ILT U] 88RAIDAQ 3|GISSOd YIIM 2nudAay
£162¢1% snuaaay peydafoid syjuow zy
£59'99% siapent) om] pajoafold anusasy
mNN_wmm ._Ofw:ﬂu |uQ Umuum_.o‘_m ANUBAY
01$ asealou} ea4 abeteAy
giv'0L% 8€2'53 6L9°2$ 02$ uofeonp3 pooypiu) Ales uo)RIANP3 pooypliyd Atres
2.8'28 98¢°1$ ev9% 8% soue(
9961 | £86% z6v$ 71$ asiosox3
vIEVLS 18148 65°€S v1$ Uy YInoA ybne; safo)dwy
0 0% 0% 0% 1seJaiu} je1oads Jnpy
8¥9% yZe$ Z9L$ 8% 2ISNpy Jojusg
Gz1'8% 29E'v$ 181°2% ZL$ 1SN INPY
82¢'v% vi17es 150°1% S S0UEQ JNPY
£00'L¥$ 2058023 152013 61% o5p0IeX INPY
9e8'2% 616'cS 6G6'1L% 0l$ HY HnpY Jybne] eafojdwz
0% 0% 0% 0% Jajesy | UinoA
0% 0% 0$ 0% . aoueg YINoA
20Z'7e$ yOL'Z1LS 255°8% 19 981018X3 YInoA
0% 03 0$ 0% Yy LINOA 1ybne] 10328109
2283 191L% 08% L1$ HY Unpy )
8£9% 02e3% 091% 9¢$ sdueq Unpy
916'G$ 856'78 62¥'1$ 313 2s01ox3 }npyY 3ybne) 10}0EUG)
Jea, {ind L LOZ unp/LLOZ ver uoseag auQ adk]) ssein Aq adA) sse|n Kicbayen
asealou) djey efiviony

SIDUYVHI ANV S334 11-0102 Ad A3FSOdOuUd

UOISIAIQ S9IIAIEG |elnyny)
Juswpedaq s89iAJag Alunuwo s
aosueso] jo L)1H




Attachment D

14

A1B19103G 0] AINp QA0 X (Popaau se) $a21AI0S [enUd)) 0} s)sanbar Axapurq/aredrdnp yuqng
‘popaau
Se ‘uoneIstuIwpe

(SO WOl 2dur)SISSe X UOIBORA UO SI OUS UdYm SI1NP S 118 J Ul ISISSY
Y SHIO A OT[gngd oy
woddns [esrao paoN

dn yo1d [[1m s10s1a10dNng X s)oayo [[oAed dn yorg

AI812109S 01 AINP QA0 X [rewr 2INQLISI(]

(popaau se) sworqoad

AIR10109S 01 AINp A0 X Aue 1no uay3rens o) Auedwod WOJIUN YIIMm UOSIEBI] SB S}O8 pUB

‘s3unoowr wIojIun puape ‘swaqold uwrojiun Aue Ylm SmaId SISISSY

X ANud

300q [[01ked ‘syooys owny ‘podar 1S/ 1A ‘Wodar 1 ‘“Anud — [[oiked

X X SMAID J0J SIOPIO MIOM SIJIAIDG [BISUIL) JJedI))

X X OWIXRJA] OJUI BIEp IIUY

X X S$Y[SE] [BOLIA]O SNOLIBA M SMIID PUB JO3BUBW ‘SIOSIAIAANS 1SI1SSY
papaau se ‘souoyd

UM ISISSE 01 YSa(] X X orpe1/souoyd Jomsuy
UOTJBULIOJU] XJUUY ISOM

X X sarnipuadxd/syunowre 1opIo dseyoind uado o xoen dody

X 193pnq uoIsIAI(] Jo yoery doayy

X X syrodar uni ‘saonou

a3ueyd Od ‘s[1iq Aed ‘suonismbar — waIsAS [RIOUBUL) PIIOA\ MIN

X saoko1dwd snotrea 10] VA ORI

X asuodsax Ajowm pue areridordde amsud 03 uonewIOUT

‘SUOTIBIIUNUIWOD “UONBUIPIOOD UOISIAL(T 10] 19BIUOD JO JUI0]

X 121D 1s1dA | 03 JIom uBIsSy pue asiaradng

Apred

Aue J1 ‘saSuey) I YRD IstdAL, | Lae)aadag sann( qor

SHILNA 90 TYOIIHATO NOISIAIA SHOIAYIS A Vd




15

X X y1omiaded [[e yim y3noayy
mo[[oJ pue podar 10s1a19dns 11e)S pue ‘dWod SI9MI0M 0} [RIIDJAI
oyew pue 22K01dwd 10§ Amfur jo podar odAy — saumfur fernsnpuy
X X J10M PUR SILIDAI[IP IOPUA J[NPAYDS
X X SIBUTWIDS/SASSE[D 10§ saako[dwa 19351321/dn u3d1g
X X 3unso}
103 puas pue s99A0[dwd 1oBIU0D ‘SULIO] INO [[1J — 3UnIsa) [0Y0d[R/3ni(]
X X s1os1a1adns pue 198eurwW 10} S3UnOW pue sjudwiuiodde anpayog
X UOI}epPI[OSU0D SPI0dAl
103 doid {sp10221 JO A103U0AUI d23Y puR XOQ — JUSWATEURW SPI0IY
X X sdiys yseo Aad
JO UOLIBI[IOUOD2I PUB SPIOII UIRIUTBW ‘UYSBD INQLISIP — Yse)) 41194
X X (ANQ)
UOIJBULIOJUT ASUIDI| SIDALIP [[B UIejUIBRW pue s[eoIsAyd onpayos
X X 9seqelep OjUl UONJRUWLIOJUL J9JUD pUR JUIUIRI} [BUOISIAI(] [NPAYDS
X 1930ed wOISSTIIUIOY) 10§ HModar A[yjuow 21LM pue UOIBULIOJUT Jdy}en)
X X s1sonba1 pue sa31eyd [ejuownIedopIolul $$9001J
X X SJUDUIAIRIS IYJO [[B MIIADI PUB JUWIDIR]S AW 9[I0U0II — SPIBR)[B))
X X sariddns 1a1d09,xey/103uLId 19p10 / S19p10 — sarjddns 201550 ureure|y
X SMID
pue s10s1a1adns 10§ suoneN3a1 pue Sa[NI UOISIAI(] pue NOW 121dIou]
X so[1J [ouuosiad urejurEWw puR 381D
X X ULy 10 SMITAIIUI S[NPAYOS
X X Ur10,] UOIOY [2UUOSIJ/SUONISINDIY [9uu0SIag $$9901d
X 10dar uonen[eAd A[YIuowW NQUISIP Pue 931
X SUOIIEN[BAD 10] SOTRIOAER 2ABS[ OIS APIAOIJ
X own 22K01dws Arerodwo) pue syydud Juswudisse dn saowr Yol ]
X souUIW JurRdwW Jjes Apjoam 2dAyoNe ]
X sampadcoid pue sarorjod 201350 ysijqeisg
ATPIUOTA/API9 A\

Aue J1 ‘saguey) 11 221D 3s1dA . JOTIENEETS saynq qor




16

Papadu udym saunp IstdAl I9[d 1B o(g

Popadu sk suonounj [eUOISIAIP/[eIudwedop uelq

UOISIAIP UTYIIM SI9Y]0 ulel) pue SISSe[d wﬁﬂﬁﬁwb SNOLIBA puUany

SI0SIAIOdNS/SMOIO JOJ SIOPIO YIOM OWIXEIA )AL

LRl Bl Bl

A R B

saInpaooid
pue sarorjod A1) pue sannp 11043 s [duuosiad dn saow Isissy

sainpadoud [eual
yIm y3Snoay) mo[[o} pue uoneuriojur apiaoid — [ejual 93e1s 9[qeuod

SUOIJBJIPAP 991} 10] WA [IOUNOD JJBIP PUL SPI0dI UTBIUIBIA

sworqoid suoyd
pue 1oindwos s uoIsIATp Suipie3al 11D Yim Sunjiom 10j oiqisuodsay

suonerado UOISIAIP pue SId)jew
[ouuosiad urpredal syuawindop Jo A191eA B 319[dwiod pue Yoreasdy

sayn( qor

9IN0I pUE JJeIp YdJBISII — SWI)I [10UN0))




17 Attachment E

City Attorney’s note re proposed position deletions

The city attorney’s office has been holding vacant one deputy city attorney Il position
and one legal secretary position to assess whether one or both of those positions might be
deleted from the budget without incurring significant degradation in the provision of legal
services or a significant increase in offsetting expenses for outside counsel. The vacant
legal secretary position can be deleted without unacceptable consequences.

Deleting an additional deputy city attorney position on top of the 0.5 position deletion in
the current adopted budget will bring the number of attorneys in the office down to six.

Minimum staffing required by the criminal prosecution division, which handles about
4,000 state law misdemeanors per year, is two attorneys and two legal secretaries. At that
staffing level, Torrance prosecutors and administrative staff maintain per-person
workloads two to three times as large as those of comparable agencies, so there is little
room to shift significant amounts of civil division work to prosecution staff.

The city would have to retain an outside contractor to handle Pifchess motions (requests
by criminal defendants to obtain material in police officers’ personnel files to attack
testifying officers’ credibility). The cost of outsourcing this work would be at least
$20,000 per year.

In 2009, the police department conducted extensive undercover operations at massage
establishments. The city attorney’s office brought ten business license revocation cases
to the License Review Board. Six of those cases went to a full hearing; one case was
appealed to the City Council, and then to superior court. If the City continues its
expected enforcement efforts, this will likely lead to more citations, prosecutions, and
license revocation hearings in this budget year. The current moratorium on the issuance
of new massage establishment business licenses prohibits existing owners from
transferring their businesses to new owners, which several massage establishments did
while their revocations were pending. A dramatic increase in contested hearings before
the License Review Board, appeals to the City Council and subsequent superior court
actions are expected. One prospective outside counsel has indicated that handling the
expected workload would cost the City $85,000-143,000 annually.

While the city attorney’s office will attempt to maintain existing levels of other services,

some delays or other reductions to the level of service presently provided by in-house
attorneys will likely occur.

[54096_1.DOC)



18 Attachment F

2010-11 Budget Efficiencies , -
Prepared by: William Racowschi Ext. 7000

BACKGROUND

As part of the September 2010 budget revision process for FY 2010-2011, the Fire Department was
directed to provide additional reductions to their budget. Subsequently, the Department was provided
with a specific reduction target of $302,000, as detailed below:

1. Department Reductions $320,000 (SFI position and one FF)

2. Deferring Upcoming Jan. 3% Fire Raise by 6 months.  $430,000 (TFFA/Chief Officers)

3. Reduction of Vacation Accrual by 12.6 hours $152,000 (TEFFA/Chief Officers)

TOTAL September adjustment $902,000

ltems numbered 2. And 3. require reaching agreement with the Firefighter Association, TFFA, and the

Chief Officer’s group.

IMPLEMENTATION OBJECTIVES

Fire Chief's proposal:

To accomplish the reduction efficiencies, the following mitigation points are outlined for consideration:

1. Position Reductions $ 645,000.00 (3 Fire Engineer positions)

2. Ops Specialist/Staffing Coordinator $178,500.00 (1 Firefighter Position)

3. Freeze FPS Position $ 120,000.00 (12 month position freeze)
TOTAL Adjustment $ 943,500.00

The efficiencies from Fire’s budget total $943,500. These are made possible by the deletion of one
Firefighter position, (the Staffing Coordinator), and deletion of the Air and Light Unit staffing, comprised
of three Fire Engineer positions assigned to Operations.

Concerns on impacts to Haz Mat team minimum staffing of five persons will be addressed by internal
operations personnel shifts. Once this reduction is implemented, Fire’s Operational Platoon personnel
staffing will be reduced to 47 per shift.

Once all the positions detailed above are eliminated via attrition, there will be an “overage” of $73,500,
which will serve to carry Fire's budget forward as two of the three Fire Engineer positions will be reduced
by attrition.

The “overage” amount includes $120,000 from an FPS position freeze. Once the reduction goal is
reached, Fire will proceed to hire the frozen FPS position and a full-time Typist Clerk level position to
assist with the day-to-day payroll issues that were previously handled by the Staffing
Coordinator/Operation Specialist firefighter.

FIRE October 2010



19

IMPACT ANALYSIS

DELETION OF THE AIR and LIGHT UNIT

Fire’s Air and Light unit has diverse operational responsibilities. The elimination of the apparatus
from first and second alarm assignment will require that fire redistributes responsibilities to other
resources. Air and Light Unit is assigned to the following response types:

Fire Alarms

Traffic Collisions

Level | & || Haz-Mat Incidents
Structure Fires

Technical Rescue Emergencies

All Water/flooding Problems

With the above emergencies the Air & Lighting has varying operational responsibilities from lighting an
emergency scene, assisting in firefighting, ventilation, utility control, scene personnel rehabilitation, air
bottle refill, salvage operations, and providing search and rescue equipment, to name some.

SOLUTIONS

FIRE

Fire Alarms
o No impact unless a confirmed fire or extended night operations. If first alarm units confirm
an incident/fire, the second rescue on the 2" alarm would be assigned to pick-up the Air
and Lighting unit and deliver it to the scene. The Department can also alter the pick up
assignment and task an engine company to deliver the A&L Unit to a scene

Traffic Collisions
o Generally minimum impact as current truck companies have the necessary extrication
tools, except for a night incident needing lighting support

Level | & Il haz-mat incidents
o The current Fire Engineer assigned to Air & Lighting would be transferred to another fire
apparatus. The second fire apparatus with the fifth member of the haz mat team would
respond only to Haz-Mat Level Il incidents. This would address the concerns of having a
5 member haz-mat team on confirmed Haz-Mat emergency responses.

Structure Fire
o If first alarm units confirm an incident see above reply for Fire Alarms.
o Each fire apparatus has a cache’ of spare SCBA bottles. This cache’ would allow fire
operations to continue the mitigation effort without delay. Once the Air & Lighting unit is
delivered on-scene personnel from the incident will be assigned to refill SCBA bottles.

Technical rescue emergencies
o The impact would be minimal -will adjust alarm assignment with an additional unit.

All water problems
o This is an area that may cause impacts. The department will explore alternatives to
address this issue and may need to purchase additional water handling/removal
equipment.

October 2010




20 Attachment G

CITY OF TORRANCE

POLICE DEPARTMENT

TO: Eric Tsao DATE: October 7, 2010
Finance Director

FROM: John J. Neu
Chief of Police

SUBJECT: 2010-11 September Budget Revisions

Last May and June, the Police Department participated in a series of public budget workshops
that resulted in significant long-term savings for the City. In addition to reductions that were
implemented immediately, the Department came prepared with a plan that would allow it to
adapt in the event that economic conditions were slow to improve. As we indicated in June, the
Police Department has a long-range plan that addresses budgetary concerns while maintaining
a safe and secure community.

Since the beginning of the 2008 Recession, the Police Department has implemented operating
efficiencies, undergone a major redeployment of field resources via Team Policing, and carried
out the planned conversions of sworn to civilian personnel in specialized positions. Because
these changes were strategically planned and implemented, we were able to manage their
impact on the organization and on our level of service to Torrance residents. Our careful
planning enabled us to reduce safety operations without curtailing service to the community.

Conditions in the broader economy are challenging our ability to adapt. The next phase of our
long-range plan involves the conversion of four supervisory and two managerial positions in the
Services Bureau of the Police Department. Like previous conversions, the positions do not
require police powers and there are advantages to staffing these areas with civilian
professionals. However, our ability to accelerate this conversion to meet immediate budget
needs is constrained by external factors. The conversion of these positions is our preferred
alternative.

With the current recommendation of de-funding four police officer positions, it will take up to one
year to fully realize the negative impact on police operations. At any given time, the Police
Department carries a number of officer vacancies. The process of recruiting and testing officer
candidates, sending recruits through a law enforcement academy, and completing their field
training in Torrance takes minimally a year’s time. Fewer vacancies will potentially mean having
fewer officers ready for field training next year. Unlike the conversion of administrative staff
positions, the loss of field officer positions has a direct impact on front-line police services.

The Police Department can absorb a short term loss of funding for these officer positions, but a
change in our current staffing levels, a continued downturn in the economy and a continued rise
in criminal activity could very well force us to re-evaluate our resource needs. If the loss of
these officer positions becomes long term the Department will have to examine its operations
and its ability to achieve key performance indicators within the Strategic Plan. There will be a
re-prioritization of service levels. The Department would then be forced to consider the re-
deployment of personnel assigned to the Joint Terrorism Task Force, the Los Angeles County
Sheriff's Academy training staff and officers assigned to the School Resource Program. In



21

addition, the Department will have to seriously consider the formation of a single Uniform
Bureau, combining the resources of the Patrol Division and the Traffic Division in order to
effectively staff team policing levels and mitigate potential cost overruns.

If the de-funding of the officer positions becomes long term, it is foreseeable that the community
will experience a change in police service levels. Difficult decisions would have to be made,
such as whether to continue to have field personnel complete reports on non-injury traffic
incidents or respond to unverified burglary alarm calls. Simitarly, many of the incident reports
that are now written in the field might be taken over the phone or by other means.

Given the framework of our State Prison early release programs and non-revocable parole
coupled with the recent increase in criminal activity this Department will never compromise on
priority calls or on officer safety. We will continue to work hard to improve our response times
to emergencies and crimes in progress. Our top priority will continue to be a safe and secure
community along with providing a high level of service.

Long-range operational planning within the Police Department has, up to this point, enabled us
to improve our service to the community while reducing our budget. The Department is now
concerned with the possibility of deviating from a proven successful strategy to achieve short-
term, unsustainable ends. As we continue to make these difficult choices we would like to thank
our City leaders and the community for their support so that we may continue to achieve our
vision for the future of the Police Department.

John J. Neu
Chief of Police



22

Attachment H

DEPARTMENT
CIT

CITY ATTORNEY

CITY TREASURER

COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPT

FINANCE

FIRE

GENERAL SERVICES

HUMAN RESOURCES
POLICE

PUBLIC WORKS

CLASS VACANT

Information Tech Analyst

: Deputy-Gity Attorney-Hl--Delete
kegal- Secretary—Delete

jDeputy City Treasurer

Maintenance Worker
‘Maintenance-Worker- Delete position, transfer
‘employee to Public Works
FypistClerkH—Delete
‘Reference Librarian (part-time)

.Sr. Librarian--Ref. Services Supervisor
‘Librarian (Youth Services)

Library Assistant Il
Library Assistant |
Library-AssistantH1-0y—Hold
:Library Page

ZBayer—DeIete
Accountant—Hold
‘Account Clerk

‘Fire-Prevention-Specialist—Hold
‘Firefighter—Delete

Eire-Engineer-Delete

‘Gustodian— Hold

‘Electrician

‘Typist Clerk Il (Fleet Services)

‘Fleet Services Supervisor

-Assistant Booking Manager (Cultural Arts)

:Iypist—GleFk - Delete

‘Forensic ID Specialist
Services-Officer—Delete

-Police Records Technician

‘Public Safety Dispatcher
-Public-Safety-Dispateh-Supervisor—Delete
Emergency Services Coordinator

-Police Cadet

‘Secretary—Delete

-Police Officer

‘Police-Officer—(4-0)— Delete

Traffic Signal Technician
.Engineering Technician Il
Maintenance-Worker{4-0)— 2 Delete, 1 Hold
Deputy Director Public Works/CE
‘Equipment Operator

Water Service Technician Il
‘Associate Engineer
‘Associate-Engineer-{1-0)—Delete
‘Engineering Manager

Tree Trimmer
‘Public\Works-Supervisor—Delete
TOTAL

FTE

0.3

1.0

0.6
1.0

0.5
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0

2.0

1.0

1.0
0.5
1.0
1.0

TEMP

<K <<<<<

CITY OF TORRANCE VACANCY REPORT - OCTOBER 2010

GENERAL FUND POSITIONS

NOTE: Strikeout indicates that the position is included as part of City Manager's proposed budgét action

TOTAL ANNUAL

COMPENSATION
INCLUDING BENEFITS

3

40,620

175,000
86:000

130,000

39,000
65,000

63,900
47,450
118,500
94,900
82,000
71,000
71,000
21,200

806,060
464700
75,600

420,060
448;600
215,000
61500
99,100
31,950
128,000
62,100

63,900

92,600
87500
68,600
100,700
415500
126,400
26,000
+6;860
190,000
160,000

101,800
101,100

656;000
202,300

83,900
109,600
160,000
460:600
167,800

78,900
426,400




FUND/DEPARTMENT

CABLE/CITY MANAGER

CULTURAL ARTS/GENERAL
SERVICES

WATER/PUBLIC WORKS

SANITATION /PUBLIC WORKS

TRANSIT/TRANSIT

23

ENTERPRISE/SPECIAL FUND POSITIONS

Enterprise Funds are operations that are operated in a manner simialar to private business enterprise. Typcially the costs of these

CLASS VACANT

Production Assistant

‘Announcer

Customer Service Rep. (P/T)

Water Service Technician |

Maintenance Worker

Transit Supervisor

T Analyst

Fleet Services Supervisor

Transit Operations Manager
‘Storekeeper

Senior Mechanic
Bus Operator

:Relief Bus Operator - Part-time

TOTAL

FTE

1.0
1.0

0.5

1.0

3.5

2.0
0.7
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
12.0
7.0

32.7

TEMP

TOTAL ANNUAL
COMPENSATION

27,000
29,000

26,800

88,800

65,000

107,200
94,780
128,000
177,000
78,200
107,700
86,400
52,500





 
 
    
   HistoryItem_V1
   AddNumbers
        
     Range: all pages
     Font: Times-Roman 12.0 point
     Origin: top centre
     Offset: horizontal 0.00 points, vertical 28.80 points
     Prefix text: ''
     Suffix text: ''
     Use registration colour: no
      

        
     
     TC
     
     1
     TR
     1
     0
     341
     124
    
     0
     12.0000
            
                
         Both
         23
         1
         AllDoc
              

       CurrentAVDoc
          

     0.0000
     28.8000
      

        
     QITE_QuiteImposingPlus2
     Quite Imposing Plus 2.9b
     Quite Imposing Plus 2
     1
      

        
     0
     23
     22
     23
      

   1
  

 HistoryList_V1
 qi2base



